
We are proud to
support the St. John’s

School Lunch Program.

Route 19 Map

19

Exact cash fare is required when boarding. Drivers do 
not carry change. Please see inside for a list of bus pass 
(mCard) sales outlets. *Senior - aged 65 years and older. 
**Child - age 12 - 17 years.  Children under 12 ride for free.  
There is a one-time fee of $5.00 on new mCard activations.

R
O
U
T
E

Effective

(schedule subject to change without notice)

Rates of Fare & Fare Options 
(effective March 1, 2020)

Monthly &
30-Day Pass

10-Ride 
Pass

Cash
Fare

Adult
Senior*
Child**

$78.00
$53.00
$53.00

22.50
18.00
18.00

2.50
2.50
2.00

Semester Pass - $275.00
(available for post secondary students)

Little trips can lead to big ones!
Ride with Metrobus, earn 
AIR MILES    Reward Miles. 

Visit metrobus.com/mcard for details.

™®

®™ Trademarks of AM Royalties Limited Partnership used under license by 
LoyaltyOne, Co. and St.John's Transportation Commission, o/a Metrobus

Route 19 Service Areas
The Village Shopping Centre

Cowan Heights
Crosbie Road
Avalon Mall

1000
4015
4295
4035
4045
4055
4056
4075
4085
4090
4095
4100
4105
4110
4115
4120
4125
4130
4135
4140
6189
4145
4150
4155
4160
4775
4165
3050
4170
4175
1100
1105
1110
2965
1590
1600

1600
2660
1620
2805
2810
1245
4180
4185
3115
4195
4200
4205
4210
4215

The Village Shopping Centre
Hamlyn Rd Lower  Plaza
Hamlyn Rd Upper Plaza
Hamlyn Rd 138
Frecker Dr near Irving
Frecker Dr 50
Frecker Dr 76
Frecker Dr 96
Frecker Dr 150
Frecker Dr opp 189
Burgeo St 43
Canada Dr 218
Canada Dr 256
Canada Dr 310
Hopeall St 10
Frecker Dr 268
Frecker Dr 308
Frecker Dr opp Bellevue Cres
Blackmarsh Rd opp Burdell Pl
Empire Ave opp 718
Empire Ave 719
Empire Ave 695
Jensen Camp Rd near 16
Empire Ave 605
Empire Ave 559
Coefield Street to Avalon
Mundy Pond Rd 201
Mundy Pond Rd opp 162
Murphy's Ln 22
Empire Ave opp Island Furniture
Crosbie Rd 30
Crosbie Rd 64
Crosbie Rd 110
Crosbie Rd Viking Building
Freshwater Rd Manna Bakery
Avalon Mall Upper Stop

Avalon Mall Upper Stop
Thorburn Rd back of Avalon Mall
Freshwater Rd 341 Credit Union
Crosbie Rd Royal Bank
Crosbie Rd opp 110
Crosbie Rd 13
Empire Ave Island Furniture
Murphy's Ln 25
Mundy Pond Rd 168
Mundy Pond Rd 206
Coefield St to Village
Empire Ave 554
Empire Ave 590
Jensen Camp Rd 57

LIST OF BUS STOPS SERVICED IN ORDER OF TRAVEL 
(for next bus departure times from a bus stop, text the 4-digit STOP ID to 88188)

The Village to Avalon Mall

STOP NAMESTOP ID

4220
4225
4226
4230
4235
4240
4245
4250
4255
4260
4265
4270
4275
4280
4285
4290
4300
4305
1000

Empire Ave opp 711
Empire Ave 690
Empire Ave 722
Blackmarsh Rd at Burdell
Frecker Dr 307
Frecker Dr 271
Hopeall St 5
Canada Dr opp 274
Canada Dr opp 232
Burgeo St near Canada Dr
Frecker Dr opp 180
Frecker Dr by United Church
Frecker Dr 91
Frecker Dr 67
Frecker Dr 33
Frecker Dr opp Irving
Hamlyn Rd opp 80
Hamlyn Rd by Walmart
The Village Shopping Centre

Avalon Mall to The Village

A

C

B

A

B
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D

D

Sep 1, 2025 - Jun 28, 2026

Fall/Winter Schedule
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